(i) Foreign currency risk management

Foreign currency risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s
exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Group’s operating activities (when sales and purchases that are denominated in a
foreign currency) and the Group’s net investments in a foreign subsidiary.

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States
Dollar (“USD”), Euro (“EURO”) and Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”).

During the period, there is no formal hedging policy with respect to foreign exchange
risk exposure. The Group monitors its foreign exchange risk exposure on an on-going
basis and endeavours to keep the net exposure at an acceptable level.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, Euro and IDR, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total
equity and profit for the financial period/year.

Change
 in rate

Effect on profit for
the financial
period/year

Effect on

equity
GROUP  RM RM
As at 30 June 2020
- EURO (i) + 15% 27,407 27,407

 - 15% (27,407) (27,407)
-

- USD (ii) + 15% (79,227) (79,227)
 - 15% 79,227 79,227

- IDR (iii) + 15% (1,137) (1,137)
 - 15% 1,137 1,137

As at 31 December 2018
- USD (ii) + 15% 290,088 290,088
 - 15% (290,088) (290,088)

- IDR (iii) + 15% 51,277 51,277
 - 15% (51,277) (51,277)

104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

Dolphin International Berhad
(201201016010 (1001521-X))

201201016010 (1001521-X)

70

DOLPHIN INTERNATIONAL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Market risks (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk management (continued)

(i) This is mainly attributable to the foreign exchange exposure of outstanding
EURO denominated payables at the reporting date.

(ii) This is mainly attributable to the foreign exchange exposure of outstanding
USD denominated payables, receivables and cash and bank balances as at the
reporting date.

(iii) This is mainly attributable to the foreign exchange exposure of outstanding